 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1State: _________________________________
Contact:  _____________________________________
The State Mental health Agency (SMHA) Profiling System has been developed by the National Association of State Mental Health Program Directors Research Institute, Inc. (NRI) in collaboration with NASMHPD and the State Mental Health Agencies. This cycle updates information compiled from the states last year and expands systems knowledge in areas where substantial requests for additional information have been received from the states. Please complete the component and either send it to Robert Shaw (robert.shaw@nri-inc.org) as an email attachment or mail the completed forms to Robert Shaw, 66 Canal Center Plaza, Suite 302, Alexandria, VA 22314.

The purpose of the SMHA Profiling System (SPS) is to develop and maintain a centralized, computer-based compilation of descriptive information about the organization, funding, operation, services, policies, statutes, staffing, and consumers of SMHAs. The SPS was originally proposed by the SMHA directors as a mechanism to systematize the compilation, storing, and retrieval of information about SMHAs, to facilitate its acquisition and use, and to minimize the burden on states in responding to periodic surveys from NASMHPD and others. This cycle builds upon the content of prior cycles to update information. Once the information is collected, it will be available on our website: 
http://www.nri-inc.org/projects/Profiles/.

Whenever possible, information from existing sources, such as the U.S. Census and the CMHS Inventory of Mental Health Organizations, will be incorporated into the SPS so as to minimize the information compilation burden on the states.

The information within this component of the 2010 Profiles will be used in a new Federal Publication on state mental health systems, and will also be used to create two new reports for CMHS. This information compiled through this cycle of the profiles project will also be available to SMHAs and the general public in several formats. The information will be electronically available to users via the NRI website. SMHA employees will also be able to call the NRI to request information from the Profiles and special analyses will be prepared for the state. Please return the completed Components to the NRI by Friday, July 16, 2010.
IX. Managed Behavioral Healthcare Component

This component contains information on managed care initiatives including Medicaid Waivers being undertaken by each state. Please respond to this component for any Medicaid Waivers or other managed care initiatives that your state has that provide mental health or behavioral health (mental health and substance abuse) services.

Please respond to each question as thoroughly as possible. Please report information for your current activities or your most recently completed fiscal year. When information is not available, please indicate this on the form and continue to the next question. Please direct any questions you have to Robert Shaw or Ted Lutterman at 703-682-9464 or e-mail us (robert.shaw@nri-inc.org or ted.lutterman@nri-inc.org).

Definitions appropriate to the Managed Behavioral Healthcare Component
Managed Care Practices – Includes contracting with MCO, ASO, HMOs, etc., regardless of Medicaid waivers for the provision of mental health or behavioral health services for a defined population 

SMHA – According to National Association of State Mental Health Program Directors (NASMHPD), the State Mental Health Agency (SMHA) is defined as the state agency which is headed by the Director/Commissioner who represents the State to NASMHPD. If your State has placed the control of State psychiatric hospitals and community mental health programs into two separate agencies, please respond for the agency with the community responsibilities (e.g., Wisconsin - Office of Mental Health or Colorado - Division of Mental Health).
1. Is your State using managed care practices to provide behavioral health services? (if your state has separate waivers (one that addresses mental health and another that addresses substance abuse, please check “A” both below)
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes, both mental health and substance abuse services are being delivered via managed care
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes, but only mental health services are being delivered via managed care
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes, but only substance abuse services are being delivered via managed care
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 No, neither mental health nor substance abuse is being delivered via managed care; 
If NO, please complete the “Contact Person” information on the last page and return to NRI.
2. Is your state changing its use of managed care to finance/deliver mental health services?
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes 
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No
2. If yes, please describe what changes are being planned or are underway.


______________________________________________________________________

     _______________________________________________________________________

     _______________________________________________________________________

     _______________________________________________________________________

     _______________________________________________________________________

2. If yes, is this change in response to the current economic budget shortages in your state?  

      FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes   FORMCHECKBOX 
 No 

3. If yes (1 a, b, or c above), are these behavioral health services administered through: (Check all that apply)
3.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Medicaid Research and Demonstration (1115) Waiver. 

If yes, please answer question 4a below
3.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Medicaid 1915(b) Waiver(s).
If yes, how many 1915(b) waivers does your state have that are used for behavioral health services?   ______

If yes, please answer question 4b and 4c below for up two (2) of your 1915(b) waivers 

3.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Medicaid 1915(c) Home & Community-Based Waiver for MH

 If yes, how many 1915(c) waivers does your state have that are used for behavioral health services?   ______

Other: such as using managed care practices with State dollars (for example the SMHA may be acting as an Administrative Services Organization (ASO) for mental health):  If so, please describe:  _______________________________________________________________________
       _______________________________________________________________________

       _______________________________________________________________________

       _______________________________________________________________________
4. Please indicate the status of any Medicaid Waivers used to provide behavioral health services: (Check all that apply) 
A. Research and Demonstration (1115) Medicaid waiver(s)
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Preparing application
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Pending application:
Anticipated start date: ___________________
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Approved application: Start date: ___________________
1. Are mental health benefits being carved-in with general health or are they carved-out of the basic benefit plan?
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 

Carved in: provided by the primary health care provider networks or health maintenance organization (HMO)
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 
Carved-out to a specialty behavioral health care network or managed behavioral health organization
1. What types of services are covered under the 1115 managed behavioral healthcare benefit package? (Check all that apply)
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Acute Hospitalization
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Long-term Hospitalization
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Inpatient Care in state hospitals
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Crisis Residential
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Residential Treatment Centers
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Day Treatment/Partial Hospitalization
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Psychosocial Rehabilitation
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Outpatient Therapy
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Emergency/Crisis Services
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Assessment/Diagnosis
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Treatment Planning
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Prescription Drugs for Mental Health
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Intensive In-home Services
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Medication Administration & Monitoring
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Peer Support
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Consumer Run Services
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Wrap-around Services: Specify: ______________

1.  Other (specify):  ___________________

1. What mental health groups are covered under the 1115 waiver care in your state?
	
	Excluded
	Voluntary
	Mandatory

	1. SMI Adults
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	a. SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	b. Non-SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	2. SED Kids
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	a. SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	b. Non-SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	3. Everybody Else
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	a. SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	b. Non-SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 



1. Approximately how many persons received behavioral health services under the 1115 waiver last year? _________________________________
a. How many persons are covered under the plan?
1. What managed care organization/behavioral health organizations are part of your Medicaid waiver? Please list all companies:
1.   _____________________________________________

1. ______________________________________________

1. ______________________________________________
B. 1915(b) Medicaid waiver

1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Preparing application
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Pending application: Anticipated start date: ________________
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Approved application: Start date: ___________________
1. Are mental health benefits being carved-in with general health or are they carved-out of the basic benefit plan?
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 

Carved in: provided by the primary health care provider networks or health maintenance organization (HMO)
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 
Carved-out to a specialty behavioral health care network or managed behavioral health organization 
1. What types of services are covered under the 1115 managed behavioral health care benefits package? (Check all that apply)
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Acute Hospitalization
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Long-term Hospitalization
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Inpatient Care in state hospitals
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Crisis Residential
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Residential Treatment Centers
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Day Treatment/Partial Hospitalization
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Psychosocial Rehabilitation
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Outpatient Therapy
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Emergency/Crisis Services
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Assessment/Diagnosis
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Treatment Planning
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Prescription Drugs for Mental Health
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Intensive In-home Services
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Medication Administration & Monitoring
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Peer Support
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Consumer Run Services
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Wrap-around Services: Specify: _______
1.  Other (specify):  ___________________
1. What populations are covered under 1915(b) Managed Care in your State?

	
	Excluded
	Voluntary
	Mandatory

	1. SMI Adults
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	a. SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	b. Non-SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	2. SED Kids
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	a. SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	b. Non-SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	3. Everybody Else
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	a. SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	b. Non-SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 



a. Approximately how many persons received behavioral health services under the managed care plan last year? _______________________
a. How many persons were covered under the plan? ____________________
b. What managed care organizations/behavioral health organizations are part of your Medicaid Waiver?
a. _______________________________________
b. _______________________________________
c. _______________________________________
C. 1915(b) Medicaid waiver
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Preparing application
2.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Pending application:  Anticipated start date: _________________
3.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Approved application: Start date: ___________________
4. Are mental health benefits being carved-in with general health or are they carved-out of the basic benefit plan?
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Carved in: provided by the primary health care provider networks or health maintenance organization (HMO)
1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Carved-out to a specialty behavioral health care network or managed behavioral health organization
5. What types of services are covered under the second 1915(b) managed behavioral healthcare benefit package? (Check all that apply)
a.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Acute Hospitalization
b.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Long-term Hospitalization
c.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Inpatient Care in state hospitals
d.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Crisis Residential
e.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Residential Treatment Centers
f.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Day Treatment/Partial Hospitalization
g.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Psychosocial Rehabilitation
h.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Outpatient Therapy
i.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Emergency/Crisis Services
j.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Assessment/Diagnosis
k.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Treatment Planning
l.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Prescription Drugs for Mental Health
m.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Intensive In-home Services
n.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Medication Administration & Monitoring
o.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Peer Support
p.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Consumer Run Services
q.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Wrap-around Services: Specify: _______
r.  Other (specify):  ___________________

6. What populations are covered under the second 1915(b) managed care in your state?
	
	Excluded
	Voluntary
	Mandatory

	1. SMI Adults
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	a. SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	b. Non-SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	2. SED Kids
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	a. SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	b. Non-SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	3. Everybody Else
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	a. SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	b. Non-SSI 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 



1. Approximately how many persons received behavioral health services under the managed care plan last year? _______________________
a. How many persons were covered under the plan? ___________________
1. What Managed Care Organizations/Behavioral Health Organizations are part of your Medicaid Waiver?  Please list all companies:

a. _______________________________________
b. _______________________________________

c. _______________________________________
A. 1915(c) Medicaid waiver

1.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Preparing application
2.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Pending application: Anticipated start date: _________________
3.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Approved application: Start date: ___________________
4. Are mental health benefits being carved-in with general health or are they carved-out of the basic benefit plan?
a.  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Carved in: provided by the primary health care provider networks or health maintenance organization (HMO)
b.  FORMCHECKBOX 
Carved-out to a specialty behavioral health care network or managed behavioral health organization

5. Approximately how many persons received behavioral health services under the managed care plan last year? __________________

a. How many persons were covered under the plan? __________________

6. What managed care organizations/behavioral health organizations are part of your Medicaid waiver? Please list all companies

a. _________________________________________

b. _________________________________________

c. _________________________________________

5. Describe the SMHA’s role in monitoring and managing the mental health/behavioral health managed care benefits:
	
	SMHA has lead responsibility
	SMHA jointly responsible with Medicaid Agency
	SMHA has no responsibility

	a. Designing the Mental Health Benefit System
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	b. Writing waiver
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	c. Contracting
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	d. Monitoring
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	e. Evaluating
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	f. SMHA serves as Managed Care Agent
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	g. Other: describe: ____________________
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 



Please provide the following information for the contact person who completed this component:
Name: ______________________________________________________________________________
Title: _______________________________________________________________________________
Address: ___________________________________________________________________________
City: ___________________________________________
State: __________ 
Zip: ______________
Telephone: _____________________________________   Fax: ______________________________
E-mail: _____________________________________________________________________________
When this component is completed, you may, (1) submit the component as an email attachment to Robert.Shaw@nri-inc.org, (2) fax the completed component to Robert Shaw – 703-548-9517, (3) mail the completed component to Robert Shaw, 66 Canal Center Plaza, suite 302, Alexandria, VA 22314
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